
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

17 September 2024 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Yasmin Ramjohn, Scheme Member Representative 
Joanne Sladden, Scheme Employer Representative 
Dionne Corrodus-Weekes, Scheme Member Representative  
Jonathan Bunt, Independent, Chairman 
Andrew Frater, Scheme Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister  01708434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 17 September 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2024 (attached) 

and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION & LEGISLATION UPDATE (Pages 5 - 52) 
 

6 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 
 Minutes of previous Pensions Committee will be circulated when available. 

 

7 COMMUNICATIONS PLAN UPDATE (Pages 53 - 62) 
 

8 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPER REVIEW (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

9 POLICY REVIEWS UPDATE (Pages 73 - 102) 
 

10 TRAINING UPDATE REPORT (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

11 AGM UPDATE  
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and Election Services  
 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Microsoft Teams 
4 June 2024 (4.05  - 5.56 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative), Yasmin 
Ramjohn (Scheme Member Representative) and Dionne Corrodus-Weekes 
(Scheme Member Representative) 

 
 

204 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken if they were 
to be disconnected from the meeting call. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of all officers and members, gave thanks to Denise 
Broom for her dedication and hard work during her time on the Board and 
wished her the best for the future. 
 

205 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Denise Broom and Joanne Sladden 
 

206 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

207 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

208 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board were updated following the previous Pensions Committee 
meeting. 
 

209 TRAINING REPORT UPDATE  
 
The Board were presented with an update in their training. 
 
Members noted they needed to complete their training to avoid any future 
issues. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 4 June 2024 

 
 

 

210 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPERS REVIEW  
 
The Board was presented with reports from the Pensions Committee for 
review. 
 
Members noted the papers had been previously presented to the Council’s 
Pensions Committee. The main point highlighted for members was that the 
fund had underperformed against its benchmark. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

211 RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with the Risk Register. 
 
The members discussed alternative ways of presenting the register which 
officers would follow up on outside of the meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

212 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with a Pensions Administration and Legislation 
update. 
 
Officers from LPPA explained that the SLA for the quarter was 98.3% and 
for April and May it was 99%. It was also noted that LPPA receive between 
13,000 and 14,000 calls per month with an average wait time in line with 
their target of 4 minutes and the majority wait time under 2 minutes. 
Members noted the average number of calls for Havering per month was 
300. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

     LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pensions Administration and Legislation 
Update 

OMT Lead: 
 

James Cocks 
Assistant Director of Transactional People 
Services 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Guyon 
Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager 
caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk 
01708 4323185 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013.  

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Local Pensions Board, 17 September 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report reviews the performance of the Local Pensions Partnership Administration 
(LPPA) against the agreed service levels for the period April to June 2024. 
 
It also provides an update on recent developments within the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) regulatory environment. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
It is recommended that members note the report. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Administration Update 
 

1.1 From 1 November 2017, the London Borough of Havering delegated the pension 
administration service to Lancashire County Council who have engaged the Local 
Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) to undertake their pension portfolio.  
The Local Pensions Partnership was formed in 2016 through a collaboration 
between Lancashire County Council and the London Pensions Fund Authority 
and provides pension services to the Local Government Pension Scheme, Police 
and Firefighter Schemes 

 

1.2 LPPA provide a quarterly performance report (attached as Appendix A)   
 

1.3 LPPA introduced 3 year Efficiency and Service Improvement Plan that currently 
has 10 live projects, in
[...]
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy but we are now introducing a Fund 
Specific Breaches Policy. 

 
5.2 The policy will need formal approval by both the Strategic Dorector of 

Resources as the named Responsile Officer and then Pensions 
Committee in November 2024.  If agreed the policy will be effective 
from December 2024. 

 
5.2 A record of breaches is currently maintained and this will be presented 

to the Local Pensions Board for noting in the Q1 meeting for 2025 and 
annually thereafter.  Material breaches will be reported as and when 
they occur. 

 

Page 75



Local Pensions Board 17 September 2024 

 
 
 

 

5.3  Appendix C to this reports if the draft Reporting Breaches of the Law 
Policy 

 
6 Other Policies for Review 
 

6.1 The Pensions Administration Strategy and the associated Charging 
Policy are also due for review and presentation to the Pensions 
Committee in November. 

 
6.2 Due to time restraints, these documents will be reviewed, taking 

account of the Pensions Regulator’s General Code of Practice and 
circulated to Local Pension Board Members for review and comment 
outside of the meeting. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
There is a risk of breaching the Fund’s statutory obligations policies are not in 
place and reviewed regularly 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
The legal duties are set out in the individual policy where relevant and there are no 
other apparent legal implications. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
There appear to be no HR implications or risks arising directly as a result of this 
report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
The policy states that requests for documents in alternative font, format and 
language can be accomdated. 
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:  
 

(i) the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
[...]
olicy is vital for any organisation which strives to provide a high 
quality and consistent service to their stakeholders. 

 
Havering Council, as the administering authority for the Havering Pension Fund (the Fund), 
must maintain a communications policy as required by the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulation 2013. 
 
The provision of timely, relevant information in a suitable format is key to ensuring efficient and 
effective communications.  It is important that we consider the costs in terms of resource and 
staff time for all communications and work with the LPPA to ensure there are appropriate 
systems and processes in place to facilitate these communications with our stakeholders. 
 
This policy identifies our key stakeholders and details the different forms and methods of 
communications required to maintain the successful governance and administration of the 
Fund.  
 
Every effort is made to ensure all our communications are accessible to all.  Documents can 
be re-produced in different fonts, formats and languages where required by the recipient. 

 

Strategy Review, Ownership and Authorisation 

 

The Havering Pension Fund Communications Policy is effective from November 2024. 

 

The administering authority will review this policy as required to reflect changes in regulations, 
governance or working practices with a full review every three years.  

 

The policy lead is the Pension Projects and Contracts Manager. The document has been 
reviewed and approved by the Pensions Committee in November 2024. 
 

If you have any questions or comments regarding the Communications Policy, please 
contact Caroline Guyon, Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager. 

Telephone: 01708 432185 or via email caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk  

 

Pensions Administration 

 

From 1 November 2017, the London Borough of Havering delegated the pension administration 
service to Lancashire County Council who have engaged the Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration 
[...]
ristics and those who do not, and;  

(iii)  Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics 

and those who do not.  

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, 

marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 

gender reassignment/identity.   

The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 

commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 

Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 

Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants. 

An EqHIA is not considered necessary regarding this matter as the protected 
groups are not directly or indirectly affected 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Background Papers List 
None 
 

Page 108



Local Pension Board 17 September 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION & LEGISLATION UPDATE
	Appendix A Q1 Havering Pension Fund (003)
	Fund Membership
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	Member Online Portal
	Employer Engagement & Member Communication Activity
	Data Quality

	Havering LPB - AAF 01 20
	Havering Local Pension Board��AAF 01/20�Type 1 Report �
	What Is AAF 01/20?
	Reasonable Assurance
	Slide Number 4
	Control Objectives: Pension Administration
	Control Objectives: Information Technology
	AAF 01/20 Report Rating
	LPPA’s AAF 01/20 ‘Type 1’
	LPPA’s AAF 01/20 ‘Type 1’


	7 COMMUNICATIONS PLAN UPDATE
	Appendix A Member Communications Plan 2024-25
	Appendix B Employer Communications Plan 2024-25
	Appendix C PensionPoint and EoW Data

	8 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPER REVIEW
	9 POLICY REVIEWS UPDATE
	Draft 2024 Havering Pension Fund Communications Policy Appendix A
	Draft Overpayment write off policy 2024 Appendix B
	DRAFT Reporting Breaches of the Law 2024 Appendix C

	10 TRAINING UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Microsoft Teams 
17 September 2024 (4.02  - 6.17 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
  
 
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Clea Holmes (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative), Yasmin 
Ramjohn (Scheme Member Representative), Joanne Sladden (Scheme Employer 
Representative) and Dionne Weekes (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
 
213 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the actions to be taken if they were to 
be disconnected from the call.  
 
The Chairman also announced that items 6 & 8 of the agenda would be 
merged. 
 

214 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer 
Representative). 
 

215 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

216 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th June 2024 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

217 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
This item was merged with agenda item 8. 
 

218 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION & LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with the Pensions Administration and Legislation 
Update presented by LPPA. 
 
Members noted there had been an increase in membership forms due to the 
increase of new starters which contradicted the employment freeze to which 
LPPA agreed to investigate this further and report back with their findings. 



Local Pension Board, 17 September 2024 

 
 

 

Members questioned how the end to end experience is for users of the 
dashboard to which LPPA would also report back on their findings.  
 
Members noted the high dissatisfaction rate of 50% in the first quarter. 
LPPA responded that the scores related only to the contact centre and from 
only Havering members. It was noted that any positive feedback is passed 
onto the call handler and the satisfaction scores were trending upwards in 
line with other LPPA clients and LPPA will bring back a comparison of 
satisfaction scores to a future meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

219 COMMUNICATIONS PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Board were presented with the Communications Plan Update. 
 
It was explained that this report was a follow up report as the document is 
live and subject to change. It was noted that both Havering and LPPA send 
out communications and were due to release another set of comms 
regarding expression of wish and Pension Point.  Members also noted that 
comms are planned to be sent to employers and members once a month 
but due to back office pressures in improving the comms being sent out. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

220 PENSIONS COMMITTEE PAPER REVIEW  
 
The Board was presented with updates from the previous Pensions 
Committee meeting. 
 
Officers explained that the comments from the LPB with regards to how 
information was presented in certain reports had been taken on board and 
members were pleased to hear this. Officers then explained that the fund 
had increased in value and outlined the work programme for the upcoming 
meetings. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

221 POLICY REVIEWS UPDATE  
 
The Board was presented with all proposed policy changes that had would 
be presented to the Pensions Committee in November 2024. 
 
Officers explained the policies were largely unchanged but the layouts had 
been simplified. 
 
Board members proposed the below changes: 
 

 Remove the term ‘whistleblowing’ 

 Reword the final sentence 



Local Pension Board, 17 September 2024 

 
 

 

 Proof read the document further for any other grammatical errors 
 
Officers explained that a further 2 policies would be circulated to Board 
members before being presented to the Committee and the Board’s annual 
report would be circulated before the publication deadline of 1st December 
2024.  
 

222 TRAINING UPDATE REPORT  
 
Officers requested for members to complete all LOLA v2 training modules to 
allow officers to formalise additional training where it may be needed. 
 

223 AGM UPDATE  
 
Members noted the Clerk would circulate provisional dates for the AGM and 
formalise a date on a majority basis. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


